child support obligation and the proportional share of any health 

care coverage, cash medical support and annualized child care costs; 

4.  "Custodial person" means a parent or third-party caretaker 

who has physical custody of a child more than one hundred eighty-two 

(182) days per year; 

5.  "Incarceration" means an obligor is in custody on a full-

time basis in a local, state or federal correctional facility.  

Incarceration shall not include probation, parole, work release or 

any other detention alternative program that allows the obligor to 

be gainfully employed; 

6.  "Noncustodial parent" means a parent who has physical 

custody of a child one hundred eighty-two (182) days per year or 

less; 

7.  "Obligor" means the person who is required to make payments 

under an order for support; 

8.  "Obligee" or "person entitled" means: 

a. a person to whom a support debt or support obligation 

is owed, 

b. the Department of Human Services or a public agency of